appeals may be taken in the same manner to the county commissioners as appeals are, under the general laws, taken from the de-

cisions of township supervisors.

SEC. 5. That the village council shall not have any power or authority under this act to grant or issue license to any person or persons for the purpose of vending, dealing in, disposing of spirituous, vinous, malt or fermented liquors, until such power and authority is first given them by a vote of a majority of the legal voters voting at any general or special meeting to vote upon that question, that due and legal notice of such meeting or meetings shall be given by the village council by posting notices in three (3) public places in said village, at least ten (10) days before the same is held, that the purpose for which said meeting is held shall be clearly stated in said notices, and if the village council are authorized to issue licenses as aforesaid, then they shall fix the license at not less than one hundred (100) dollars nor more than three hundred (300) dollars.

SEC. 6. That all acts or parts of acts conflicting with this act

is hereby repealed.

Sec. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 18, 1881.

CHAPTER 35.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE INCORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF PARK POINT AND TO GRANT IT CERTAIN POWERS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That all that part of Minnesota Point in the county of St. Louis lying south of and below the Duluth ship canal be and the same is hereby separated from the city of Duluth and town of Duluth and from the independent school district of Duluth and from the fire department of the district of Duluth, and is set apart for incorporation as a village under the provisions of chapter ten (10) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878) for the incorporation of villages, and the name of such corporation shall be the Village of Park Point.

Sec. 2. That Emesch R. Jefferson, Z. D. Scott and H. A. Kuchli are hereby designated, authorized and empowered to fix a time and place when and where the legal voters resident within the limits of said territory shall meet and organize as such village under the provisions of this act and said chapter ten (10) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878) for

the incorporation of villages.

Sec. 3. The said village shall be a separate election district and the village trustees shall be judges of elections and the recorder of said village shall be one of the clerks of election, and the said

trustees shall appoint another clerk.

SEC. 4. The recorder of said village shall have all the powers and perform all the duties with reference to elections and the filing of chattel mortgages and copies of writs of attachment and other papers that are by law given to and exercised by town clerks in this State, and the filing of chattel mortgages, copies of writs of attachment and other papers with the said recorder shall have the same force and effect as to notice and otherwise in all respects and be subject to all of the provisions of the general laws in regard to the filing of such instruments with town and city clerks.

SEC. 5. The said village shall be a separate school district under the general laws of this State from and after the close of the present school year, and said school district shall be entitled to all moneys collected by taxation from the property embraced in said territory for general school purposes for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty (1880) and the same shall be apportioned

to said district by the auditor of said county.

SEC. 6. The said village shall be a separate assessment district and the village council shall have the power to appoint an assessor and prescribe his compensation. The assessor so appointed shall have all the powers and perform all the duties of town assessors under the general laws of this State, and shall hold his office two

years and until his successor is elected and qualified.

SEC. 7. Every male inhabitant of said village being above twenty-one (21) years of age and under fifty (50) years, excepting paupers, idiots, and lunatics and such others as are by law exempt, shall be assessed two (2) days labor in each year to be expended in each year on the highways of said village, such assessment shall be collected in the same manner by the street commissioner and may be commuted on the same terms and enforced in the same manner provided by the general laws of this State, and the village council, village recorder and street commissioner shall respectively have the same power and perform the same duties that are required to be performed by supervisors, town clerks and overseers of highways in regard to said poll tax by the general laws of this State.

Sec. 8. Nothing in this act contained shall release or discharge the territory herein set off or the inhabitants thereof from the payment of that just proportion of the indebtedness of the city of Duluth, but such territory and inhabitants shall remain and continue liable to the payment of such indebtedness to the same extent and in the same manner, and any levy made for the payment of any such indebtedness shall be extended to the same prop-

erty as if this act had not been passed.

Sec. 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 7th, 1881.